The following tables set out the carrying amount (in thousands), by maturity, of the Group’s
long-term debt that are exposed to interest rate risk:

 91-day Treasury bill plus 1% to 2% margin

Variable interest rate
Below 1

Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years 3-4 Years Over 4 Years Total

As of December 31, 2010 P=1,202,667 P=1,352,667 P=2,290,833 P=20,000 P=70,000 P=4,936,167
As of December 31, 2009 P=365,767 P=1,178,266 P=1,178,267 P=1,006,250 P=1,006,250 P=4,734,800

b) Foreign Currency Risk

Financial assets and financing facilities extended to the Group were mainly denominated in
Philippine Peso.  As such, the Group’s exposure to this risk is not significant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).  PDEx closing rates used
are P=43.84 and P=46.20 on December 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  There is no other
impact on the Group’s other comprehensive income other than those already affecting the
profit and loss.

Increase (decrease)
in US dollar rate

Effect on income
before income tax

(In Thousands)

2010 +5% P=2,750

 -5% (P=2,750)
2009 +5% P=3,615
 -5% (P=3,615)

- 59 -

*SGVMC115807*

The sensitivity analysis shown above is based on the assumption that movement in US dollar-
peso exchange rate will most likely be limited to five percent (5%) upward or downward
fluctuation.  The Group, used as basis of these assumptions, the annual percentage change of
US dollar exchange rate for the past five years as obtained from BSP.  Effect on the Group’s
income before tax is computed on the carrying amount of the Group’s US dollar-denominated
financial assets (cash in bank and short term investments) as of December 31, 2010 and 2009.

c) Equity Price Risk

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the market
price of country club shares classified as AFS investments, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s equity.  The impact on the Group’s equity already excludes the
impact on transactions affecting the profit and loss.

 Increase/ decrease

in market price
Effect on equity
(In Thousands)

2010 +10% P=306

 -10% (P=306)

2009 +40% P=1,224
 -40% (P=1,224)

The sensitivity analysis shown above is based on the assumption that movement in the price of
investments in quoted equity securities will most likely be limited to ten percent (10%)
upward or downward fluctuation.  The Group, used as basis of these assumptions, the annual
percentage change of quoted prices for the past five years as obtained from published quotes
of club brokers.

30. Contingencies and Commitments

The Group is involved in various legal actions, claims and contingencies incident to the ordinary
course of the business.  Management believes that any amount the Group may have to pay in